
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

Thursday, 22nd January, 2015 following 
the conclusion of the previous meeting 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 14 January 2015 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124 
e-mail: jbailiss@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: 
 

Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Adrian Barker (Healthwatch), Dr 
Barbara Barrie (North and West Reading CCG), Leila Ferguson 
(Empowering West Berkshire), Councillor Marcus Franks (Portfolio Holder 
for Health and Well Being), Dr Lise Llewellyn (Public Health), Councillor 
Gordon Lundie (Leader of Council & Conservative Group Leader), Councillor 
Gwen Mason (Shadow Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder), Councillor 
Irene Neill (Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People), Matthew Tait 
(NHS Commissioning Board), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community 
Services), Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs), Nikki Luffingham (NHS 
England Thames Valley) and Councillor Keith Chopping (Portfolio Holder for 
Community Care) 

Also to: Jessica Bailiss (WBC - Executive Support), Nick Carter (WBC - Chief 
Executive), Andy Day (WBC - Strategic Support), Lesley Wyman (WBC - 
Public Health & Wellbeing), Councillor Quentin Webb, Councillor Graham 
Pask, Tandra Forster (WBC - Adult Social Care), Shairoz Claridge (Newbury 
and District CCG), Councillor Roger Hunneman (Deputy Liberal Democrat 
Group Leader), Mark Evans (Head of Children's Services), Dr Abid Irfan 
(Newbury and District Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Peter 
Argyle, Councillor Adrian Edwards and Tony Quinn (Empowering West 
Berkshire) 

  

 

 
Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1    Apologies for Absence  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 

any). 
 

 

 2    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

Items for discussion 
 
 3    The Better Care Fund Plans 5 - 104 
  Purpose: To provide an update on the Better Care Fund.  

 
 

 

 



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 
(continued) 

 

 
 

Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

          
  
 
 
 
Better Care Fund planning template – Part 1 
 
Please note, there are two parts to the Better Care Fund planning template. Both parts 
must be completed as part of your Better Care Fund Submission. Part 2 is in Excel and 
contains metrics and finance.  
 
Both parts of the plans are to be submitted by 12 noon on19th September 2014. Please 
send as attachments to bettercarefund@dh.gsi.gov.ukas well as to the relevant NHS 
England Area Team and Local government representative.  
 
To find your relevant Area Team and local government representative, and for additional 
support, guidance and contact details, please see the Better Care Fund pages on the 
NHS England or LGA websites. 
 

1) PLAN DETAILS 
 
a) Summary of Plan 

 

Local Authority West Berkshire Council 

Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Newbury and District CCG 
North West Reading CCG 

Boundary Differences 

West Berkshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
has membership of two Clinical 
Commissioning Groups – Newbury & 
District CCG and North West Reading 
CCG.  North West Reading CCG has 3 GP 
practices within the boundaries of West 
Berkshire Council.  Newbury & District 
CCG and North West Reading CCG are 
both represented at the HWB, have 
contributed to the pooled funding and are 
aligned on the West Berkshire schemes. 
 
A number of the schemes proposed for 
West Berkshire will also operate across 
neighbouring authorities, making best use 
of provider services which operate across 
local authority boundaries. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 - 2 - 

 
Details of relevant schemes, and their 
cross authority impact and management, 
are found within the main body of this 
submission. 

Date agreed at Health and Well-Being 
Board:  

27/03/2014 
Revised 09/07/2014 
Revised 18/09/2014 
Revised 27/11/2014 
Revised 08/01/2015 
Final ratification will take place at a 
special HWB meeting on 22/01/2015   

Date submitted:  

Minimum required value of ITF pooled 
budget: 2014/15 

£417,000 

2015/16 £9,533,000 

  

Total agreed value of pooled budget: 
2014/15 

£417,000 

2015/16 £9,533,000 

 
b) Authorisation and signoff 

 
West Berkshire’s initial Better Care Fund submission was approved by the West 
Berkshire Health & Wellbeing Board on 27thMarch 2014.  Updated submissions were 
subsequently approved by the Health & Wellbeing Board on 9th July 2014, 18th 
September 2014 and 27th November 2014.  This latest revision has been approved by 
an extraordinary Health & Wellbeing Board of 8th January 2015.                             
 
The submission of the BCF plans will be formally ratified at a special HWB 
meeting on the 22nd January 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 - 3 - 

Signed on behalf of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
Newbury & District CCG 

By Dr A Irfan 

Position Chair & Clinical Lead 

Date 

3rd April 2014 (Revised 09/07/14)  
Attended special HWB 18/09/14 
Attended HWB 27/11/4 

 

Signed on behalf of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
North West Reading CCG 

By Dr R Smith 

Position Chair & Clinical Lead
[...]
t there is enough uptake of the service 
• Adherence to a length of stay of seven days to avoid bed blocking 
• Sustaining the workforce – although a lot of the staff for this will be redeployed 

from elsewhere, this will be critical to the success of the scheme 

• The model is dependent on a quick turnaround of diagnostic/pathology results 

• The volume of calls may impact on the ability for the HUB to manage the 
coordination process 

• Availability of patient transport to convey patients home 

• A robust risk assessment of the patient environment will be critical 

 
 

 

Page 97



 - 94 - 

 
Scheme ref no. 

BCF07 

Scheme name 

Enhanced Care and Nursing Home Support 

What is the strategic objective of this scheme?   
 

This scheme provides a new model of high level health care support into care and nursing 
homes throughout the borough to improve consistency in the quality of care and outcomes for 
residents. Residents and their families will experience improved communication with those 
responsible for their care across the whole of the health and social care system. Their care will 
be more patient centric, making their experience of care a more positive one. When a crisis 
occurs, the needs and wishes of the individual will be fully documented in their pre prepared 
care plan, allowing the right care to be provided at the right time in the right place, This will 
include avoiding any unnecessary visits to A & E or an unplanned admission to hospital, thus 
reducing the pressures on the urgent and emergency care system.  Care home residents will 
have equity of access to the care that meets their need over the whole week that is 
independent of their place of residence, including avoiding any delayed discharges or transfers 
of care.   This scheme will support our aspiration to reduce delayed transfers of care as well as 
our local metrics of reducing the “Fit to Go” list and the length of time individuals remain on this 
list.  

 

With more peopl

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2015

Present: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Adrian Barker (Healthwatch), Dr Barbara 
Barrie (North and West Reading CCG), Councillor Marcus Franks (Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Well Being), Dr Lise Llewellyn (Public Health), Councillor Gwen Mason (Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder), Councillor Irene Neill (Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community Services) and Councillor Keith Chopping 
(Portfolio Holder for Community Care)

Also Present: Jessica Bailiss (WBC - Executive Support), Lesley Wyman (WBC - Public Health 
& Wellbeing), Councillor Quentin Webb, Tandra Forster (WBC - Adult Social Care) and 
Councillor Roger Hunneman (Deputy Liberal Democrat Group Leader)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Leila Ferguson, Councillor Gordon Lundie, 
Cathy Winfield and Nikki Luffingham

Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I

74 Declarations of Interest
Dr Bal Bahia and Dr Barbara Barrie declared an interest in all matters pertaining to 
Primary Care, by virtue of the fact that they were General Practitioners, but reported that, 
as their interest was not personal, prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, they 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matters where 
appropriate.

75 The Better Care Fund Plans
Councillor Marcus Franks reported that at the last Special Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board the sign off of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plans had been deferred until 
the subsequent meeting of the Board. 
The Department of Health (DH) had confirmed that funding for the Care Act would not be 
forthcoming and therefore there would be a funding gap that would need addressing. 
This would be the responsibility of the whole of the health and social care economy. 
Rachael Wardell reported that the Board needed to ratify the submission of the BCF 
Plans. Nothing had fundamentally changed since the Board last saw the plans. 
Information received by the DH left the Council exploring other avenues for funding. 
Councillor Gwen Mason referred to the £1.5 million that the Clinical Commissioning 
Group was due to contribute towards the funding gap and queried if this was still at risk, 
as this had been stated as a possibility at the previous Special Meeting of the Board. 
Councillor Franks confirmed that if the Board signed and submitted the plans this money 
would not be at risk. 
Councillor Irene Neill advocated signing off the BCF Plans however expressed her 
dissatisfaction with how the DH had handled the situation. Councillor Keith Chopping 
concurred with Councillor Neill and suggested that the Council should send a letter to the 
DH accompanying the BCF Plans stating how dissatisfied it was with the process. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Franks proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board sign off the BCF Plans. 
This was seconded by Councillor Neill.
RESOLVED that the BCF plans were signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
submitted to the DH. 
RESOLVED that a letter to be sent from the Council to the DH accompanying the BCF 
Plans, expressing the Council's disappointment with the way the situation regarding the 
Care Act had been handled.

(The meeting commenced at 11.15 am and closed at 11.45 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


